507370540 07/06/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7417463

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	07/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYSIV, INC.
Street Address:	225 EAST JOHN CARPENTER FREEWAY, SUITE 450
City:	IRVING
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17089514
Application Number:	17394131

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1734550 PAT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIA HAMILTON
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Hamilton/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=CYSIV, INC - Patent Cover Sheet + IPSA CYSIV (CG)#page2.tif source=CYSIV, INC - Patent Cover Sheet + IPSA CYSIV (CG)#page3.tif source=CYSIV, INC - Patent Cover Sheet + IPSA CYSIV (CG)#page4.tif

PATENT 507370540 REEL: 060590 FRAME: 0478

source=CYSIV, INC - Patent Cover Sheet + IPSA CYSIV (CG)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 060590 FRAME: 0479

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of July 1, 2022 by SILICON VALLEY BANK a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 2100 North Greenville Ave, Suite 300, Richardson, Texas 75082, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (as defined in that certain Loan and Security Agreement among Grantor, Agent and the Lenders dated as of October 18, 2021) (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of CYSIV, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 18, 2021 (the "Agreement"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Patents (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 19, 2021 at Reel 057831, Frame 0404.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, those Patents and Patents applications identified in Schedule I hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 060590 FRAME: 0480

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Brian Brown
Name: Brian Brown

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE I TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Exhibit A

Patents

Description	Registration /Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
"Filtering Data Logs from Disparate Data Sources for Processing by a Security Engine"	17/089,514	11/4/20
"Database System with Run-Time Query Mode Selection"	17/394,131	8/4/21

SVB Confidential

PATENT

RECORDED: 07/06/2022

SVB Confidential

PATENT REEL: 060590 FRAME: 0483